Maine law.
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 
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1885. 



P., S. & P. RAILROAD CO. To BUILD BRIDGE-PROTECTION OF BASS. 

An Ac~ to mal,e valid the doings of the town of Scarborough, in relation to the 

bridge of ~he Portland, Saeo and Portsmouth Railroad Company over Dunstan river. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

The action of the- inhabitants of the town of Scarborongh, 
at their meeting held on the fifth day of March, in the year 
of our Lord, one thousand eight huudred and eighty-three, 
in empoweriug their selectmcn and town agent to contract 
with the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Compnny 
in relation to its bridge over the Dunstan river in Scarborough 
are made valid, and the contract made by said selectmen and 
town agent in behalf of said town with said railroad company 
in relation to said bridge, dated the twenty-first day of 
September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 
hundred and eighty-three, is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

Approved Fehruary 27, 1885. 

An Act for the protcc~ion of BaBs in Winnegance Creel(. 

Be it encwted by the Senate and HOllse of Representatives 
in Legislalu1'e assembled, as follows: 

633 
CHAP. 462 

Action of inhabi­
tnnts of Scnl'~ 
borough mnde 
valid. 

SECT. 1. No bass shall be taken 
except in January aild Febrllary. 

from vYinncgance creek Close time for 
ba.ss in Winne­
gunce creek estub' 
IIshed. 

SECT. 2. No net shall be used ill said creek exceeding 
fifteen fathoms in length, and of not less than six iJ{ches mesh. 
No person shall use more than one net at a time, or directly 
or indirectly, by the hire or agency of any other person, and 
no more than one net shall be used by any family. 

SECT. 3. Every net shall hnve the owner's full name in 
legible chaructcrs, branded or carved on a wooden buoy, of 
not less than three-fourths of an inch in length, attached to 
each end thereof, and conspicllously exposed to view out of 
the water and above the ice, in case there be ice. Any net 
fOllnd in lise in said waters, without t.he owner's name attached 
thereto as aforesaid, 01' so found with 01' without the owner's 
namc so attached, at any time other than in J aUllary and 

Size of nets to be 
used, defined. 

Nets to he 
markt!d. 

-penalty for 
violation. 



634 
CHAP. 464 

-penalty For 
setting net. in flood 
gates or mill dam. 

_penalty for 
violation or this 
net. 

-how en rorceu. 

Oh. 43, private 
iaws or 1878, 
repealed. 

Set olrrrom WeU­
Ington to Oam· 
bridge. 

County Une 
changed. 

TO SET OFF LOTS ONE AND TWO, IN ·WELLINGTON. 

February, is hereby declared forfei.ted, anel shall, on complaint, 
be ordered to be destroyed 01' sold at public auction. 

SEOT. 4. No llet shall be set in the flood gates of "Tinne­
gance mill dam, under a penalty of not less than twenty nor 
more than one hundred dollars for each offense. 

SEOT. 5. Any person violating any of the provisions of 
sections one, two and three of this act, shall forfeit twenty­
five dollars for each offense, and a fUl'ther sum of five dollars 
for every bass illegally caught or killed. All ones, penalties 
and forfeitures arising under this act, may be enforced by 
complaint 01' by an action of debt before the municipal COUl't 
of Bath, or any trial justir.e of Sngadahoc county, one-half 
to the complainant, and one-half to said county. 

SEOT. 6. Chapter forty-three of the private laws of 
eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the protection 
of bass 1n vYinnegance creek, and chapter one hundred and 
fifty of the private laws of eighteen hundred and eight}, 
amendatory thereof, are hereby repealed. 

Approved February 27, 1885. 

Au Aot to set off lots one and two in the town of Wellington in Piscntnqui~ oounty, 
and annex the Sarno to tho town of Cambridgo in Somerset county. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentative8 
in Legislature assembled, atl follows: 

SEOT. 1. Lots one and two in the town of Wellington in 
Piscataquis county are hereby set off, and the same are an­
nexed to the town of Cam hridge in Somerset county. 

SEOT. 2. The county line between the said counties of 
Piscataquis and Somerset is hereby changed in accordance 
with the provisions of section one. 

Approved February 27,1885. 


